The sufficiency of the procedures is solely the responsibility of the parties specified in the report.
Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below
either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

For the purposes of performing these procedures, this report only describes exceptions exceeding $10.

The procedures and the associated findings are as follows:

Cash

1. We recalculated the December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 bank reconciliations.  We found
no exceptions.

2. We agreed the January 1, 2020 beginning fund balances for each opinion unit recorded in the Fund
Ledger Report to the December 31, 2019 balances in the prior year audited statements.   We found
the following exceptions:

Village of Middleport
Meigs County
Independent Accountants’ Report on
  Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures
Page 2

2

Cash (Continued)

Opinion Unit

12/31/2019
Balance in the

Prior Year
Audited

Statements

01/01/2020
Beginning

Fund Balances
as recorded in

the Fund
Ledger Report

(Before
Adjustments) Variance

01/01/2020 Beginning
Fund Balances as

recorded in the Fund
Ledger Report (After

Adjustments) Variance
General 39,129   39,129   -   39,154   (25)
Special Revenue 103,839   168,753   (64,914)   190,121   (86,282)
Permanent 87,720   87,720   -   87,720   -
Enterprise 581,738   581,738   -   581,781   (43)
Custodial 3,250   41,618   (38,368)   44,867   (41,617)
  Total 815,676   918,958   (103,282) 943,643   (127,967)

The $25 variance in the General Fund and $43 in Enterprise Funds were the result of a voided
checks.   The $86,282 and $41,617 in the Special Revenue Funds and Custodial Funds, relate to
adjustments posted by the Fiscal Officer to the Law Enforcement Trust Fund (LETF) and Mayor’s
Court Fund based on bank statement amounts, reconciling errors in the prior audited amounts, and
prior auditor adjustments that hadn’t been properly posted in the system. We reviewed support on
file and note that the resulting balances in the Uniform Accounting Network (UAN) after all
adjustments and voids were reasonable.  We also agreed the January 1, 2021 beginning fund